

08-5245-cr

To Be Argued By:
ANASTASIA ENOS KING

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-5245-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

KEITH JOHNSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

ANASTASIA E. KING
WILLIAM J. NARDINI (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The offense conduct.....	4
B. The trial.....	7
C. The initial sentencing on September 28, 2004.....	9
1. The pre-sentence report.....	9
2. Initial sentencing hearing.....	10
D. The prior appeal.....	11
E. Resentencing.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15

I. The district court correctly determined that the defendant’s prior conviction for rioting in a correctional institution is a violent felony under the Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	15
A. Relevant facts.....	15
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	18
C. Discussion.....	22
1. In light of <i>Begay</i> , a prior conviction qualifies as a violent felony under the residual provision of the ACCA if it is similar “in kind” and “in degree of risk posed” to the enumerated offenses.....	23
2. A Connecticut conviction for rioting at a correctional institution is similar “in kind” to the violent felonies enumerated in the residual clause of § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	25
a. Rioting in a correctional institution is a purposeful offense.....	27
b. Rioting in a correctional institution is a violent and aggressive offense.....	31

3. A Connecticut conviction for rioting at a correctional institution is similar “in degree of risk posed” to the violent felonies enumerated in the residual clause of § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)..	36
4. Johnson misstates the legal standard when he claims that the government must employ the modified categorical inquiry to prove that he “necessarily” plead guilty to violent form of rioting at a correctional institution..	40
II. In the alternative, if this Court determines that rioting in a correctional institution is not a violent felony, it would be appropriate to remand to determine whether any of Johnson’s four additional robbery convictions constitute violent felonies that would subject him to the enhanced penalties of the ACCA.	44
A. Relevant facts.	44
B. Governing law and standard of review.	45
C. Discussion.	48
Conclusion.	51

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Appendix

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4, 11
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 687 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. New York City Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 709 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	38
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	28
<i>Nemhard v. Warden</i> , 2000 WL 992160 (Conn. Super. 2000).....	32, 33

<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	19, 20, 40
<i>State v. Nemhard</i> , 667 A.2d 571 (Conn. App. 1995).	32
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 689 A.2d 481 (Conn. App. 1997).	33, 42
<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 630 A.2d 74 (Conn. App. 1993).	14, 26, 29, 33, 42
<i>State v. Pascucci</i> , 316 A.2d 750 (Conn. 1972).....	26, 29, 43
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 619 A.2d 1146 (Conn. App. 1993).	26, 33
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	20, 30
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	34
<i>United States v. Barresi</i> , 361 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2004).....	47, 50
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	12, 16, 49

<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 557 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Daye</i> , 571 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fagans</i> , 406 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2, 4, 12, 49
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008).....	46, 48
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 535 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 83 F.3d 145, <i>amended by</i> 96 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 265 Fed. Appx. 8, 2008 WL 449794 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. King</i> , 325 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21

<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 518 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 568 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2009).	38, 39
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).. . . .	45, 46, 47, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008)..	16, 17, 21, 40
<i>United States v. Templeton</i> , 543 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2008)..	38, 39
<i>United States v. Ticchiarelli</i> , 171 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).	46, 47
<i>United States v. Whren</i> , 111 F.3d 956 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..	46, 47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 529 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).	28, 34

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.	1, 2, 18, 50
18 U.S.C. § 924.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	x

18 U.S.C. § 3553.	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	x
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-35a.	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125a.	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-179b.	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	x
----------------------------	---

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.	9, 15
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1.	10
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.	9
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.	9
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4.	9, 10, 11, 18
